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[Shri L. B. Shastri: The quarters so far built are not meant for such employees.!

^  ^  TOPTRT ^

^  | i

 ̂ [Shri Dhulekar: Will the Government incorporate a provision in the plan tiiat the houses would be made the property of those who reside in them on the basis of hire purchase system?]

«ft 5I|^> : 3ft
jftSRT 5 I
[Shri L. B. Shastri: No, Sir, there is

no such scheme.]
Shri Dhusiya: What would be the dimension of one house and how m;xny members would be accommodated in one house?

Mr, Speaker: I think it is going into many details. He may study the plans.

: 3fr ^
^  t  ^

1 1
[Star! Badshah Gnpta: Has a final de cision been made about the land that is to^be acquired?]

^  t  i
[Sliri L. B. Shaistri: Yes, this has

been decided.]
Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know how do these tenements compare with those that have been already built in Chittaranjan?

Shri L. B. Shastri: I am not quite sure as I do not know the details, but I liope they will be as far as possible built on the patterh of Chittaranjan.

Shri Nambiar: What steps the Gov-CTnment have taken on the representa tion received on the construction of bouses which are very small, say, for instance. A, B, C and D type quarters now under construction? .

Sbri L. B. Shastrt: This question concerns the Kanpur colony. The hon.
Member has put a very general question. That question of oroviding more space in the existing quarters A, B, C and D is. under consideration.

Food Subsidy (Prices)

•524. Shri T. N. Singh: (a) Will
the Minister of Food and Agricultiire be pleased to state the extent to which prices of foodgrains have risen as * a result of the stoppage of food subsidy?

(b) What has been the percentage of the increases so far as cereals are concerned in the States of Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Bihar, Bombay, Madras and Madhya Pradesh?

(c) Has any assessment been made of* the effect of this on wage level and prices of consumer goods?

(d) Has the stoppage of food subsidy adversely affected procurement of foodgrains in the States?

The Minister of Food and Agricnltare (Shri Kidwai): (a) Attention is invited to the statement laid on the Table of the House in reply to part (b) of starred question No. 40 by Shri B. K.
Das on 20th May 1952.

(b) A statement indicating the per centage of increase in respect of over seas wheat, coarse rice and milo is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 25.]

(c) No. .
(d) There is no indication that the stoppage of subsidy has adversely affected procurement of foodgrains in the States.

Shri Kidwai: I want to make a little correction in the statement. It has been shown that in the U.P. also there has been some rise in the issue price.
I do not know how it came in, because it is not correct. They are contemplat ing to raise the price, but they have not yet raised it.

Shri T. N. Singh: May I know whether as a result of rise in issue prices, the Government of India have instructed the Provincial Governments to raise the procurement price also?

Shri Kidwai: The Government of India is on the contrary suggesting that in some States where wheat and other cereals are available in abundance and the black market and the open market price is lower, the' procurement price should be lowered.

Shri T. N. Singh: May I know whether the Government are aware that as a result of stoppage of food sub sidy there have been demands from labourers for a rise In wages?
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Shri Kidwai: Wherever there has been a rise in the orice of foodgrains the demand foF rise* in wages is very
Mtural.

Shri T. N. Singh: Has any attempt been made b j Government to correlate the higher cost of ^ving with the wage level?

Shri Kidwai: So far as the organized labour is concerned in most places this is so.

- Shri Dabhi: May I know whether in Bombay State the issue price of cereals has increased by 47 per cent?

Shri Kidwai: In Bombay it is 47-6 per cent. •

Shri Thanu Pillai: May I know whether wheat has not been taken even before the stoppage of subsidy in Madras?

Shri Kidwai: In Madras State there is some wheat which the Government has now declared as surplus.

Shri Thanu Pillai: Is it a fact that because of non-taking of this wheat it became rotten and when it was-distri buted, it was made much fuss c.'f by some parties that we are giving'rotten Wheat to the people?

Shri Kidwai: I am not aware of this, but I can accept the hon. Member’s statement.

Shri K. G. Deshmnkh: In how many states satyagraha was offered on the stoppage of this subsidy?

Shri Kidwai: I think it was offered in only one state and that is Bombay.

Shri T. N. Sinnrh: Are the Govern ment aware of the fact that this year procurement has been lower so far in almost every State as compared with the previous year. As a result cf the further lowering of prices, do Govern ment expect the procurement target to be Reached?

•Shri Kidwai: This information is quite contrary. In most of the mandis in Northern India more grain is being brought for procurement than Govern ment can cope with;

Fertilisers Deal

*521, Shri K. Snbrahmaiiyam: Will the Minister of Food and Agricnttnre be pleased to state whether Govern-naent have ordered a fresh enquiry into the purchase, handling, forward*

ing and distribution of fertilisers from July 1, 1946 on the basis of the findings of Mr. Justice G. S. Ra-jadhyaksha of the Bombay High Court? ^

The Minister of Food and Agri culture (Shri Kidwai): On the basis of the findings of Mr. Justice G. S.
Rajadhyaksha, Government has order ed Police investigations.

Shri K. Subrahmanyam: May 1 know what are the exaqt reasons for order ing a fresh enquiry?

Shri Kidwai: It is not a fresh en quiry. Justice Rajadhyaksha foimd that il is a Police case an4 the case has been handed over to the Police.

Shri K. Subrahmanyam: Is it true that certain officers involved in the above scandal are being transferred to other Ministries?

Shri Kidwai: The enquiry report is still confidential. As every Member of the House is aware certain officers have been arrested pending a prose cution. *

Shri K. Snbrahmanyam: What is the amount involved in the scandal?

Shri Kidwai: It is differently esti mated. In one case it is about Rs. Bff lakhs and the other is a guess work as to what would have been the cost i f the order had been placed at a certain time and this is Rs. 68 lakhs or less.

Maharaja of MAinpuR (Aixowances)

*528. Shri L. J. Singh: (a) Will the Minister of States be pleased to state what was the monthly allowance of the present Maharajah of Manipur before integration of the State with the Government of India?

(b) What is the present allowance enjoyed by the Maharajah?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): (a) Rupees one lakh and sixty thousand per annum
(Rs. 1,60,000).

(b) Rupees three lakhs per Jinnuln
(Rs.. 3,00,000) but this is inclusive of
the allowances to be paid to the relatives of the Ruler, expenditure on certain armed guards, and the main tenance of palaces etc.

Shri L. J. Singh: May I know what is the annual average income of Mani pur State?

Dr. Katin: I can give you a guess„.
but I am not quite sure of the figure.

